Net Benefit from Indemnification Resolution -   -   (336)

Remeasurement of net monetary assets in Venezuela -   -   54

Historical coffee business (3,904)   (1,547)   (700)

Operating income from divestitures (70)   (18)   (12)

Gain on acquisition and divestitures -   -   (30)

Acquisition-related costs -   -   2

Reclassification of equity method investment earnings -   -   (101)

Adjusted (Non-GAAP) 31,325$   11,613$   37.1% 3,460$   11.0%

Reclassification of historical Venezuela operating results (795)   (304)   (192)

Pro Forma Adjusted (Non-GAAP) 30,530$   11,309$   37.0% 3,268$   10.7%

Operating Income To Pro Forma Adjusted Operating Income
(in millions of U.S. dollars) (Unaudited)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

56

 2015  2014 $ Change % Change

Diluted EPS attributable to Mondelēz International 4.44$   1.28$   3.16$   246.9%

Spin-Off Costs -   0.01   (0.01)

2012-2014 Restructuring Program costs -   0.21   (0.21)

2014-2018 Restructuring Program costs 0.45   0.16   0.29

Remeasurement of net monetary assets in Venezuela 0.01   0.09   (0.08)

Venezuela deconsolidation loss 0.48   -   0.48

Intangible asset impairments charges 0.03   0.02   0.01

Income / (costs) associated with the coffee business transactions (0.01)   (0.19)   0.18

Gain on the coffee business transactions (4.05)   -   (4.05)

Loss related to interest rate swaps 0.01   -   0.01

Net earnings from divestiture 0.02   (0.01)   0.03

Loss on divestiture 0.01   -   0.01

Equity method investee acquisition-related and other adjustments 0.07   -   0.07

Loss on debt extinguishment and related expenses 0.29   0.18   0.11

Adjusted EPS 1.75$   1.75$   -$   0.0%

Reclassification of historical Venezuela operating results (0.10)   (0.05)   (0.05)

Pro Forma Adjusted EPS 1.65$   1.70$   (0.05)$   (2.9)%

Impact of unfavorable currency 0.28   -   0.28

Pro Forma Adjusted EPS (constant currency) 1.93$   1.70$   0.23$   13.5%

Diluted EPS to Pro Forma Adjusted EPS
(Unaudited)

For the Year Ended

 December 31,

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

57

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY

2015

Reported (GAAP) 7,762$   7,661$   6,849$   7,364$   29,636$

Historical coffee business (752)   (875)   -   -   (1,627)

Acquisitions (5)   (10)   (84)   (66)   (165)

Accounting calendar change (39)   -   (19)   (20)   (78)

Currency 1,033   933   1,015   852   3,833

Organic (Non-GAAP) 7,999$   7,709$   7,761$   8,130$   31,599$

Reclassification of historical Venezuela operating results (218)   (301)   (315)   (383)   (1,217)

Reclassification of historical Venezuela operating results - currency impact (187)   (36)   (29)   (17)   (268)

Pro Forma Organic (Non-GAAP) 7,594$   7,372$   7,417$   7,730$   30,114$

2014

Reported (GAAP) 8,641$   8,436$   8,337$   8,830$   34,244$

Historical coffee business (886)   (972)   (855)   (1,063)   (3,776)

Organic (Non-GAAP) 7,755$   7,464$   7,482$   7,767$   30,468$

Reclassification of historical Venezuela operating results (237)   (155)   (192)   (176)   (760)

Pro Forma Organic (Non-GAAP) 7,518$   7,309$   7,290$   7,591$   29,708$

% Change

Reported (GAAP) (10.2)% (9.2)% (17.8)% (16.6)% (13.5)%

Organic (Non-GAAP) 3.1 % 3.3 % 3.7 % 4.7 % 3.7 %

Pro Forma Organic (Non-GAAP) 1.0 % 0.9 % 1.7 % 1.8 % 1.4 %

Net Revenues to Pro Forma Organic Net Revenues
(in millions of U.S. dollars)  (Unaudited)

Mondelēz International

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

58

Emerging

Markets

Developed

Markets

Mondelēz

International

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,  2015

Reported (GAAP) 11,585$   18,051$   29,636$

Historical coffee business (442)   (1,185)   (1,627)

Acquisitions (128)   (37)   (165)

Accounting calendar change -   (78)   (78)

Currency 2,094   1,739   3,833

Organic (Non-GAAP) 13,109$   18,490$   31,599$

Reclassification of historical Venezuela operating results (1,217)   -   (1,217)

Reclassification of historical Venezuela operating results - currency impact (268)   -   (268)

Pro Forma Organic (Non-GAAP) 11,624$   18,490$   30,114$

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,  2014

Reported (GAAP) 12,961$   21,283$   34,244$

Historical coffee business (1,106)   (2,670)   (3,776)

Organic (Non-GAAP) 11,855$   18,613$   30,468$

Reclassification of historical Venezuela operating results (760)   -   (760)

Pro Forma Organic (Non-GAAP) 11,095$   18,613$   29,708$

% Change

Reported (GAAP) (10.6)% (15.2)% (13.5)%

Organic (Non-GAAP) 10.6 % (0.7)% 3.7 %

Pro Forma Organic (Non-GAAP) 4.8 % (0.7)% 1.4 %

Net Revenues to Pro Forma Organic Net Revenues
(in millions of U.S. dollars)  (Unaudited)

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

59

Net Revenues to Pro Forma Organic Net Revenues
(in millions of U.S. dollars)  (Unaudited)

Emerging

Markets

Developed

Markets

Mondelēz

International

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,  2014

Reported (GAAP) 12,961$   21,283$   34,244$

Historical coffee business (1,106)   (2,670)   (3,776)

Acquisitions (14)   -   (14)

Currency 1,509   117   1,626

Organic (Non-GAAP) 13,350$   18,730$   32,080$

Reclassification of historical Venezuela operating results (760)   -   (760)

Reclassification of historical Venezuela operating results - currency impact (431)   -   (431)

Pro Forma Organic (Non-GAAP) 12,159$   18,730$   30,889$

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,  2013

Reported (GAAP) 13,728$   21,571$   35,299$

Historical coffee business (1,265)   (2,639)   (3,904)

Divestitures (20)   (50)   (70)

Accounting calendar change -   (30)   (30)

Organic (Non-GAAP) 12,443$   18,852$   31,295$

Reclassification of historical Venezuela operating results (795)   -   (795)

Pro Forma Organic (Non-GAAP) 11,648$   18,852$   30,500$

% Change

Reported (GAAP) (5.6)% (1.3)% (3.0)%

Organic (Non-GAAP) 7.3 % (0.6)% 2.5 %

Pro Forma Organic (Non-GAAP) 4.4 % (0.6)% 1.3 %

2013 - 2015 Average Growth

Reported (GAAP) (8.1)% (8.3)% (8.2)%

Organic (Non-GAAP) 9.0 % (0.7)% 3.1 %

Pro Forma Organic (Non-GAAP) 4.6 % (0.7)% 1.3 %

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

60

Power Brands

Non-Power

Brands

Mondelēz

International

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,  2015

Reported (GAAP) 20,194$   9,442$   29,636$

Historical coffee business (1,179)   (448)   (1,627)

Acquisitions -   (165)   (165)

Accounting calendar change (60)   (18)   (78)

Currency 2,577   1,256   3,833

Organic (Non-GAAP) 21,532$   10,067$   31,599$

Reclassification of historical Venezuela operating results (823)   (394)   (1,217)

Reclassification of historical Venezuela operating results - currency impact (187)   (81)   (268)

Pro Forma Organic (Non-GAAP) 20,522$   9,592$   30,114$

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,  2014

Reported (GAAP) 23,163$   11,081$   34,244$

Historical coffee business (2,726)   (1,050)   (3,776)

Accounting calendar change -   -   -

Organic (Non-GAAP) 20,437$   10,031$   30,468$

Reclassification of historical Venezuela operating results (512)   (248)   (760)

Pro Forma Organic (Non-GAAP) 19,925$   9,783$   29,708$

% Change

Reported (GAAP) (12.8)% (14.8)% (13.5)%

Organic (Non-GAAP) 5.4 % 0.4 % 3.7 %

Organic (Non-GAAP) 3.0 % (1.9)% 1.4 %

Net Revenues to Pro Forma Organic Net Revenues
(in millions of U.S. dollars)  (Unaudited)

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

61

Latin

America

Asia

Pacific EEMEA Total Europe

North

America Total

Net Revenues

Reported (GAAP) 4,988$   4,360$   2,786$   12,134$   10,528$   6,974$   17,502$

Historical coffee business -   (33)   (246)   (279)   (1,348)   -   (1,348)

Adjusted (Non-GAAP) 4,988$   4,327$   2,540$   11,855$   9,180$   6,974$   16,154$

Reclassification of historical Venezuela operating results (1,217)   -   -   (1,217)   -   -   -

Pro Forma Adjusted (Non-GAAP) 3,771$   4,327$   2,540$   10,638$   9,180$   6,974$   16,154$

Operating Income

Reported (GAAP) 485$   268$   194$   947$   1,277$   1,105$   2,382$

2012-2014 Restructuring Program costs -   (2)   -   (2)   (1)   (2)   (3)

2014-2018 Restructuring Program costs 184   152   75   411   301   183   484

Acquisition integration costs -   9   1   10   -   -   -

Remeasurement of net monetary assets in Venezuela 11   -   -   11   -   -   -

Intangible asset impairment charges 5   44   -   49   22   -   22

Costs associated with the coffee business transactions 1   5   19   25   200   -   200

Historical coffee business -   (13)   (41)   (54)   (248)   -   (248)

Operating income from divestitures -   (5)   -   (5)   -   -   -

Reclassification of equity method investment earnings -   (43)   (3)   (46)   -   (4)   (4)

Adjusted (Non-GAAP) 686$   415$   245$   1,346$   1,551$   1,282$   2,833$

Reclassification of historical Venezuela operating results (281)   -   -   (281)   -   -   -

Pro Forma Adjusted (Non-GAAP) 405$   415$   245$   1,065$   1,551$   1,282$   2,833$

Operating Income Margin

Reported % 9.7 % 6.1 % 7.0 % 7.8 % 12.1 % 15.8 % 13.6 %

Reported pp change - 2015 vs. 2013 0.9 pp (4.2)pp (2.7)pp (2.5)pp - pp 3.1 pp 1.3 pp

Adjusted % 13.8 % 9.6 % 9.6 % 11.4 % 16.9 % 18.4 % 17.5 %

Adjusted pp change - 2015 vs. 2013 1.2 pp 1.3 pp 1.0 pp 1.3 pp 3.6 pp 3.6 pp 3.6 pp

Pro Forma Adjusted % 10.7 % 9.6 % 9.6 % 10.0 % 16.9 % 18.4 % 17.5 %

Pro Forma Adjusted pp change - 2015 vs. 2013 0.1 pp 1.3 pp 0.9 pp 0.8 pp 3.6 pp 3.5 pp 3.6 pp

Segment Data
Reported to Adjusted to Pro Forma

(in millions of U.S. Dollars, except percentages) (Unaudited)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

62

Segment Data
Reported to Adjusted to Pro Forma

(in millions of U.S. Dollars, except percentages) (Unaudited)

Latin

America

Asia

Pacific EEMEA Total Europe

North

America Total

Net Revenue

Reported (GAAP) 5,382$   4,952$   3,915$   14,249$   14,059$   6,991$   21,050$

Divestitures -   -   (20)   (20)   (11)   (39)   (50)

Historical coffee business (5)   (93)   (730)   (828)   (3,076)   -   (3,076)

Adjusted (Non-GAAP) 5,377$   4,859$   3,165$   13,401$   10,972$   6,952$   17,924$

Reclassification of historical Venezuela operating results (795)   -   -   (795)   -   -   -

Pro Forma Adjusted (Non-GAAP) 4,582$   4,859$   3,165$   12,606$   10,972$   6,952$   17,924$

Operating Income

Reported (GAAP) 570$   512$   379$   1,461$   1,699$   889$   2,588$

2012-2014 Restructuring Program costs 21   2   14   37   131   160   291

Integration Program and other acquisition integration costs 33   41   56   130   88   1   89

Remeasurement of net monetary assets in Venezuela 54   -   -   54   -   -   -

Historical coffee business (1)   (51)   (174)   (226)   (454)   -   (454)

Operating income from divestitures -   (6)   7   1   (2)   (11)   (13)

Reclassification of equity method investment earnings -   (93)   (7)   (100)   -   (1)   (1)

Adjusted (Non-GAAP) 677$   405$   275$   1,357$   1,462$   1,038$   2,500$

Reclassification of historical Venezuela operating results (192)   -   -   (192)   -   -   -

Pro Forma Adjusted (Non-GAAP) 485$   405$   275$   1,165$   1,462$   1,038$   2,500$

Operating Income Margin

Reported % 10.6 % 10.3 % 9.7 % 10.3 % 12.1 % 12.7 % 12.3 %

Adjusted % 12.6 % 8.3 % 8.6 % 10.1 % 13.3 % 14.8 % 13.9 %

Pro Forma Adjusted % 10.6 % 8.3 % 8.7 % 9.2 % 13.3 % 14.9 % 13.9 %

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

63

Reported

Exclude

Venezuela Pro Forma

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities (GAAP) 3,728$   (344)$   3,384$

Items

Cash payments for accrued interest  and other related fees associated with debt

tendered as of March 20, 2015 (1) 58   -   58

Restructuring Programs

Cash payments for the 2012-2014 Restructuring Programs related to expenses 47   -   47

Cash payments for the 2014-2018 Restructuring Programs related to expenses 798   (6)   792

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities excluding items and

Restructuring Programs (Non-GAAP) 4,631$   (350)$   4,281$

(1) On March 20, 2015, the company completed a $2.5 billion cash tender offer for

some of its outstanding high coupon long-term debt.  The amount above reflects

the cash payments associated with accrued interest and other related fees.

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities
(in millions of U.S. dollars)  (Unaudited)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

64

Reported

Exclude

Venezuela Pro Forma

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities (GAAP) 3,728$   (344)$   3,384$

Capital Expenditures (1,514)   22   (1,492)

Free Cash Flow (Non-GAAP) 2,214$   (322)$   1,892$

Items

Cash payments for accrued interest  and other related fees associated with

debt tendered as of March 20, 2015 (1)

58   -   58

Free Cash Flow excluding items (Non-GAAP) 2,272$   (322)$   1,950$

(1)

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities

to Free Cash Flow excluding items
(in millions of U.S. dollars)  (Unaudited)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

On March 20, 2015, the company completed a $2.5 billion cash tender offer for some of its

outstanding high coupon long-term debt.  The amount above reflects the cash payments